

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF WAHOO AND,
MUTUAL FIRST CREDIT UNION,
Petitioners,

v.

JAREK CHARVAT,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL LEWIS
The Lewis Firm PLLC
901 New York Avenue, NW
East Tower, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 630-6006

TRACY HIGHTOWER-HENNE
Hightower Reff Law LLC
1625 Farnam Street
Suite 830
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 932-9550

Counsel for Respondent

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
GREGORY A. BECK
Gupta Beck PLLC
1625 Massachusetts Ave.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptabeck.com

February 5, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presentedi

Table of authoritiesiii

Introduction 1

Statement3

Reasons for denying the petition5

I. Because Charvat suffered a direct economic injury, this case does not implicate the petitioners’ question presented.5

II. The unresolved question whether Charvat waived reliance on his economic injury makes this case even less suitable for review. 7

III. The holding of the decision below that Charvat suffered an informational injury implicates neither a circuit split nor a question of continuing importance.9

Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Longboy</i> , 697 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>American Canoe Association, Inc. v. City of Louisiana Water & Sewer Commission</i> , 389 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Bankers Life & Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	8
<i>Campbell v. Hope Community Credit Union</i> , 2012 WL 423432 (W.D. Tenn. 2012)	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	8
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	12
<i>First American Financial Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012)	1
<i>Grant v. Gilbert</i> , 324 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Heartwood v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 230 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>In re Regions Bank ATM Fee Notice Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 4036691 (S.D. Miss. 2011)	12
<i>Kinder v. Dearborn Federal Savings Bank</i> , 2011 WL 6371184 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	12
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	6, 7

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 581 (1992).....	2, 4
<i>Mabary v. Hometown Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 3765020 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	12
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	2, 6
<i>Public Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	12
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	1, 5
<i>Sucec v. The Greenbrier</i> , 2012 WL 3079233 (S.D.W. Va. 2012).....	12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488, 497 (2009).....	1, 2, 4
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regula- tory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	6
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1993).....	8
<i>Zabinski v. ONB Bank & Trust</i> , 2012 WL 3583020 (N.D. Okla. 2012)	12
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1693b.....	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 1693l.....	6

Other Authorities

Congressional Budget Office, *Competition in ATM Markets* (1998), available at <http://www.cbo.gov/publication/10946>10

Fair ATM Fees for Consumers Act, S. 1800: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., & Urban Affairs, 104th Cong. (1996)11

Hearing on Automatic Teller Machine Fees and Surcharges Before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs (June 11, 1997) (prepared testimony of Edmund Mierzwinski, U.S. PIRG)11
